

Embargoed until 4 p.m. EST, July 12, 2024

Contact: Macie Jepson

Email: Macie.Jepson@uhhospitals.org

Phone: 469-358-7149

NFL Physicians Society President James Voos, MD, Convenes First-Ever Collaboration of Major Sports League Physicians Society Presidents

Group commits to work together toward safety of professional athletes

DENVER, Colorado and CLEVELAND, Ohio – For the first time, the presidents of the major sports leagues physicians' societies met to discuss common issues, ways to work collaboratively and to share best practices.

The collaboration, which kicked off during the American Orthopaedic Society of Sport Medicine (AOSSM) annual meeting in Denver, is spearheaded by NFL Physicians Society (NFLPS) President James Voos, MD, who is the Head Team Physician for the Cleveland Browns and Chairman, Department of Orthopedic Surgery at University Hospitals in Cleveland, Ohio

Physicians Society Presidents for the NFL, MLB, NBA, MLS and NHL committed to meet bi-annually to advance health and safety initiatives, foster interest in sports medicine careers, boost collaborative research and to support sports medicine physicians' ability to care for athletes.

Those who attended the meeting were:

- John Kuhn, MD, immediate past President of the NHL Team Physicians Society (NHLTPS) (current NHLTPS President Dr. Dhiren Naidu was not able to attend)
- James Voos, MD, President, NFL Physicians Society (NFLPS)
- Brian Forsythe, MD, President, Pro Soccer Physicians' Society (PSPS)
- Travis Maak, MD, President, NBA Physicians Association (NBAPA)
- Nik Verma, MD, President, MLB Physicians Society (MLBPS)

They released the following unity statement:

As Team Physician Society Presidents for the NFL, MLB, NBA, MLS and NHL, we resolve to work together in collaboration with AOSSM in sharing best practices in each domain for the care of professional athletes. This unique and first-time collaboration will include meeting bi-annually in our commitment to:

- Serve as the leaders in advancing health and safety initiatives
- · Grow opportunity programs to encourage careers in sports medicine
- Strengthen collaborative research to develop new technology, innovation, and clinical best practices
- Support sports medicine physicians' ability to care for athletes

"I am excited to share the collective knowledge of this expert group of team physicians to maximize the health and safety of professional athletes across all sports," said Dr. Voos, who is also the Jack & Mary Herrick Distinguished Chair, Orthopedics and Sports Medicine.

About University Hospitals / Cleveland, Ohio

Founded in 1866, University Hospitals serves the needs of patients through an integrated network of 21 hospitals (including five joint ventures), more than 50 health centers and outpatient facilities, and over 200 physician offices in 16 counties throughout northern Ohio. The system's flagship quaternary care, academic medical center, University Hospitals Cleveland Medical Center, is affiliated with Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine, Northeast Ohio Medical University, Oxford University, the Technion Israel Institute of Technology and . National Taiwan University College of Medicine. The main campus also includes the UH Rainbow Babies & Children's Hospital, ranked among the top children's hospitals in the nation; UH MacDonald Women's Hospital, Ohio's only hospital for women; and UH Seidman Cancer Center, part of the NCI-designated Case Comprehensive Cancer Center. UH is home to some of the most prestigious clinical and research programs in the nation, with more than 3,000 active clinical trials and research studies underway. UH Cleveland Medical Center is perennially among the highest performers in national ranking surveys, including "America's Best Hospitals" from U.S. News & World Report. UH is also home to 19 Clinical Care Delivery and Research Institutes. UH is one of the largest employers in Northeast Ohio with more than 30,000 employees. Follow UH on LinkedIn, Facebook and Twitter. For more information, visit UHhospitals.org.